

Erik Grafe (Alaska Bar No. 0804010)
EARTHJUSTICE
441 W. 5th Avenue, Suite 301
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907.792.7102 / F: 907.277.1390
E: egrafe@earthjustice.org

Eric P. Jorgensen (Alaska Bar No. 8904010)
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
T: 907.586.2751 / F: 907.463.5891
E: ejorgensen@earthjustice.org

Nathaniel S.W. Lawrence (Wash. Bar No. 30847) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
3723 Holiday Drive, SE
Olympia, WA 98501
T: 360.534.9900
E: nlawrence@nrdc.org

Nancy S. Marks (N.Y. Bar No. 2121820) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 West 20th Street
11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
T: 212.727.2700 / F: 415.795.4799
E: nmarks@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs League of Conservation Voters et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE)
 OF ALASKA,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendants.)
)
 _____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	9
A. Plaintiffs have suffered injury-in-fact	10
1. Harm to Plaintiffs’ members is concrete	11
2. Harm to Plaintiffs’ members is particularized.....	13
3. Harm to Plaintiffs’ members is imminent.....	14
4. Plaintiffs satisfy the other elements of standing.....	17
II. PRESIDENT TRUMP UNLAWFULLY REVERSED OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF WITHDRAWALS	18
A. There is no constitutional authority for President Trump’s action	18
B. President Obama permanently withdrew submerged lands in the Arctic and Atlantic Oceans pursuant to his delegated authority.....	22
C. President Trump lacked any authority for his reversals.....	23
III. THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE SECTION 5 OF THE ORDER UNLAWFUL AND INVALID AND ENJOIN THE SECRETARIES OF THE INTERIOR AND COMMERCE FROM IMPLEMENTING IT	32
A. The Court may grant the declaratory and injunctive relief Plaintiffs seek	33

B. A declaration and injunction would remedy Plaintiffs’ harm.....34

C. The equities compel an injunction here37

1. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction37

2. The balance of equities and the public interest favor injunctive relief39

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	25
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	37
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	20
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	27
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	24
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	33
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	33
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	33
<i>Cochnower v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 405 (1919).....	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 14

MEM. IN SUPPORT OF MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

iii

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Sci. Found.</i> , No. C 02-5065 JL, 2002 WL 31548073 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2002)	38
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	34
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	33, 34
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 13
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297-MJP, 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)	34
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	27
<i>Kidd v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 756 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985)	25

MEM. IN SUPPORT OF MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

iv

<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 18
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	28
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	19, 24, 33
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	37
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Evans</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	39
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Gutierrez</i> , No. C-07-04771 EDL, 2008 WL 360852 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2008).....	38
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 1:08-cv-0004-RRB (D. Alaska, April 24, 2014)	38
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Salazar</i> , 1:08-cv-0004-RRB (D. Alaska, July 21, 2010).....	38
<i>Noriega-Perez v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Ocean Mammal Inst. v. Gates</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Haw. Feb. 29, 2008).....	38

MEM. IN SUPPORT OF MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,

No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG

v

<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instrumedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Padash v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	13
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942).....	20, 21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10, 13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	20
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	21
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 771 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18, 33, 34
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 103 F. Supp. 569 (D.D.C 1952).....	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....32
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....19, 20

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 47326
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(A)36
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(A)(i)(II)(aa).....36
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(D)36
43 U.S.C. § 1332(1)20, 29
43 U.S.C. § 133735
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....30
43 U.S.C. § 134035
43 U.S.C. § 1341(a)6, 19, 22, 30, 35
43 U.S.C. § 1344.....32
54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)26
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b)26
Pub. L. No. 61-303, 36 Stat. 847 (1910).....26
Pub. L. No. 74-286, 49 Stat. 660 (1935).....26
Pub. L. No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462 (1953).....7, 29, 30
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2732 (1976).....21

Pub. L. No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629 (1978).....32

Pub. L. No. 109-54, 119 Stat. 499 (2005).....8

Pub. L. No. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524 (2009).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 13795—Implementing an America-First Offshore Energy Strategy,
2017 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 287 (Apr. 28, 2017)8, 9, 14, 15, 17

Presidential Memorandum—Withdrawal of Certain Areas of the United States Outer Continental Shelf Offshore Alaska from Leasing Disposition,
2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 59 (Jan. 27, 2015)3, 22, 23

Presidential Memorandum—Withdrawal of Certain Portions of the United States Arctic Outer Continental Shelf from Mineral Leasing,
2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 860 (Dec. 20, 2016)4, 5, 23

Presidential Memorandum—Withdrawal of Certain Areas off the Atlantic Coast on the Outer Continental Shelf from Mineral Leasing,
2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 861 (Dec. 20, 2016) 3, 23

25 Fed. Reg. 2352 (Mar. 19, 1960).....7

34 Fed. Reg. 5655 (Mar. 26, 1969).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 82-695 (1951).....21

H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1978).....20, 32

S. Rep. 83-411 (1953).....29, 31

S. Rep. No 95-284 (1978)21, 31, 32

26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1006 (June 26, 1990)7

34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 1111 (June 12, 1998)7, 8

MEM. IN SUPPORT OF MOT. FOR SUMM. J.
League of Conservation Voters et al. v. Trump et al.,
No. 3:17-cv-00101-SLG viii

43 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 19 (Jan. 9, 2007)	7, 8
44 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 986 (July 14, 2008).....	7, 8, 9
10 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 359 (Nov. 8, 1862)	28
16 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 121 (Aug. 10, 1878)	29
17 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 168 (July 20, 1881)	29
21 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 120 (Jan. 19, 1895).....	29
28 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 143 (Jan. 24, 1910).....	29
36 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 75 (July 8, 1929)	29
39 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 185 (Sept. 26, 1938).....	28, 29
2010 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 214 (Mar. 31, 2010)	7
2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 934 (Dec. 16, 2014)	7
2016 Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 836 (Dec. 9, 2016)	8
